– Of the funds appropriated to the 
Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Mental Health, Developmental 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, for crisis services, the sum of forty-one million three 
hundred fifty-one thousand six hundred forty-four dollars ($41,351,644) in recurring funds and 
the sum of forty-one million three hundred fifty-one thousand six hundred forty-four dollars 
($41,351,644) in recurring funds for the 2018-2019 fiscal year shall be used to purchase 
additional new or existing local inpatient psychiatric beds or bed days not currently funded by or 
though LME/MCOs. The Department shall continue to implement a two-tiered system of payment

[...]

of behavioral health crisis stabilization in a unit of 16 beds or less, including treatment of persons 
who are under involuntary commitment. 

Session Law 2018-5, Section 11F.5.(a) directed the Department of Health and Human Services, 
Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services 
(DMH/DD/SAS) to allocate one million four hundred thousand dollars ($1,400,000) in non-
recurring funds to Vaya Health (Vaya) as a grant-in-aid for the construction of a facility-based 
crisis center in Wilkes County.   

DMH/DD/SAS allocated the funds to Vaya, which is working with Synergy Recovery Center to 
expand and renovate the existing facility-based crisis center located in North Wilkesboro.